
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 9 November 2015 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford in  
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 17 November 2015 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 14 December 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Head of Paid Service October 2015 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Specification for a New Secondary School at SW 
Bicester (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2015/068 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation & Planning Officer Tel: (01865) 
816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This report follows a public consultation on the educational specification for a new 
secondary school. The planned new school will be in SW Bicester, on the growing 
Kingsmere housing development, and forms part of the county council's long term 
educational strategy for the town. 
 
The consultation process and responses received are summarised in the report and 
a draft specification is recommended for formal approval, against which potential 
sponsors will submit their Expressions of Interest in running the new school. 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation and is 
RECOMMENDED to approve the specification for the new secondary school 
for SW Bicester. 
 

 

 

 



Division(s): Bicester West, Bicester North, Bicester Town 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES 
9 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL AT SW BICESTER  

(KINGSMERE DEVELOPMENT)  
Report on consultation and approval for school specification 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
Introduction 
 

1. Cherwell District Council is developing a new Local Plan to guide development 
of the district up to 2031, and significant housing growth is planned for 
Bicester. This plan includes proposals for: 

 
●  North West Bicester (Eco-Town) – at least 5000 homes in total, 1793 of 

these by 2031, with new primary schools and a secondary scho
[...]
s for the 

identification of sponsors for new academies to meet the needs of population 
growth such as this:  
i. Undertake a public consultation to identify the academy model to be 

implemented.   
ii. Invite initial expressions of interest in running the school, including 

through the DfE website. 
iii. Assess expressions of interest and then invite detailed bids from three 

or fewer providers to show clear plans of how they will contribute to the 
raising of education standards, add diversity of choice and which best 
fits the local requirements and meets the needs of those within groups 
offered specific protection under s149 Equality Act 2010. 

iv. Assess bids against criteria and rank in order of preference.  Agree a 
preferred option to be approved by Lead Member for Education or 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

v. Submit report to Regional Schools Commissioner for decision. 
vi. Proposal developed with provider approved by Regional Schools 

Commissioner through sharing vision of community, county and 
sponsor. 

 
7. The public consultation to inform the development of a specification for the 

secondary school at SW Bicester (Kingsmere development), and to hear 
views on school capacity strategy for the area generally, has now taken place. 
On the basis of this a draft specification for the school has been developed. 
The purpose of this Report is to provide information on the outcomes of the 
consultation, and seek Cabinet Member approval to move onto the next stage 
of the process, inviting interested parties to submit outline expressions of 
interest to run the school, based on the proposed specification at Annex 1. 
  

8. The expected pupil generation of new housing in SW Bicester (Kingsmere) 
has been modeled using the council’s PopCal tool, based on current 
knowledge about the timing of house building and the types and sizes of 
housing. The timing of houses could vary depending on housing market 
conditions. The development is already underway and
[...]
s Forum has approved the 

Page 4



establishment of a Growth Fund from the Schools Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

26. The Cabinet Member is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation 
and is RECOMMENDED to approve the specification for the new 
secondary school for SW Bicester. 

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager  
01865 816459 
 
October 2015 
 
Annex 1 Draft specification for new secondary school in SW Bicester 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 
 
New schools for Bicester 
 
School specification document for a new secondary school in 
SW Bicester  
 
 
 
Summary: 
• Location:  SW Bicester development (Kingsmere) 
• Number of places:  600 
• Age range:   11-16 
• Opening date:  September 2018 
 
 
 
1. Background 

• Why new schools are needed in Bicester 
• Existing educational provision in this area 
• Consultation 

 
2. Details of the new school 

• Type of school 
• Location 
• Size and growth of school 
• Design of school and capital funding 

 
3. Service requirements 

• Delivering excellence in education 
• Supporting vulnerable learners and those with special educational needs 
• Working in partnership 
• Building stronger communities 

 
4. How to apply 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
1. Background 
 
 
Why new schools are needed in Bicester  
 
Bicester has been identified as a major growth area by Cherwell District Council.  The 
largest housing developments planned or being constructed are: 

• Kingsmere in South West Bicester – underway; 2,468 homes being built by 2031. 
• The North West Bicester eco-town – 6000 homes in total, with 3,293 completed by 

2031.  
• Graven Hill – 2,100 homes by 2031. 
• Upper Heyford – 2,361 homes by 2031. 
• South East Bicester – 1,500 homes by 2031. 
• Gavray Drive – 300 homes by 2031.  

 

 
There are also smaller developments proposed for surroun
[...]
tional plan; 

• the capability and capacity of the proposer to deliver their proposal to time and 
on budget, based on their expertise and experience. 

 
The county council will short-list proposers on the basis of the Expressions of Interest 
received, and by 29 February 2016 will invite the short-listed proposers to submit a more 
detailed application by 25 April 2016  
 
During the bid-development period there will be an opportunity for applicants to discuss with 
Cherwell District Council officers options for shared use of sports facilities. 
 
The short-listed proposers will also be invited to deliver a presentation of their proposals – 
the date for this is to be confirmed, but expected to be in May 2016.  
 
The county council Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families will be asked to 
identify the preferred proposers at their June 2016 meeting, so that recommendations can 
be submitted to the DfE for final approval. It is hoped the decision would be available from 
the DfE by September 2016. 
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Specification for a New Secondary School at SW Bicester
	CMDCEF_NOV0315R03 -  Bicester Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers:    Barbara Chillman and Diane Cameron (Children, Education & 

Families) and Deborah Miller (Law & Governance). 
 

Proposed Specification for a New Secondary School at SW 
Bicester 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposed Specification for a New Secondary School at 

SW Bicester 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I very much welcome this proposal for a New Secondary School in South West 
Bicester particularly in light of the significant housing growth planned for Bicester  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note the outcomes of the consultation and to approve the specification for the new 
secondary school for South West Bicester. 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2015 
 


